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Have you been asked to participate in a Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) 
Survey? Please do!

BLS survey information is gathered to create data for businesses, jobseekers, 
workers and policy-makers about the economy including:

Your response is vital to ensuring accurate, complete, and unbiased data that 
is representative of the people and businesses in Oregon and the United States.
Your confidential responses are protected by federal and state law and strict security policies that prohibit us from releasing any information 
that could reveal the identity of you or your business without your consent.

Thank you for helping us track the Oregon economy!
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Oregon one of the Slowest Growing States- Nonfarm payroll Employment

ASU Job Growth Update 
October 2024 
Oregon 43rd fastest +0.7%
1st fastest= Idaho +3.1
California 30th +1.2%
Washington 49th 0.4+%
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Coos County payroll Employment 0.7% above pre-
pandemic level by October 2024
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Coos County Real Gross domestic product $2.4 
billion in 2022
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Service producing $1.44 billion, goods producing $419 million, 
Government and gov’t. Enterprises $546 million in 2022

Coos County 
Gross 
Domestic 
Product by 
Major 
Category 
2001-2022
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Oregon’s unemployment rate was 4.0% in October. Coos County at 4.8%
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Coos County had Little Change Over the Month and year-1,270 unemployed in October
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Inputs to Oregon’s Unemployment Rate Calculation

Labor Force data from the Current Population Survey
• Around 1,100 households sampled in Oregon

Information from Unemployment Insurance system
• A count of individuals claiming a week of benefit payments

Nonfarm Payroll Employment numbers from Current Employment Statistics Survey
• 7,600 businesses sampled in Oregon
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77 initial claims for unemployment insurance
 for the week ending November 9, 2024

Initial 
Claims 
remain 
low and 
similar to 
past few 
years in 
Coos 
County
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256 continued Claims in October, down from 273 in 
October 2023
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Southwestern Oregon had the highest unemployment rate in October.
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Source: Oregon Employment Department, Local Area Unemployment Statistics
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One quarter of Oregon’s Workers could be ready to  retire within 10 
years
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Coos County Tied for 5th highest share of workers 55+

Over the past 30 
years, the share of 
the “prime age” 
labor force (ages 
25-54) declined 
from three-fourths of 
all workers to two-
thirds. Meanwhile, 
the share of the 
labor force ages 65 
and older more than 
doubled from 3% in 
1993 to 7% in 2023
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Not in labor force due to Retirement rose by 160,000 or 26% in past Decade

Not in labor force due 
to retirement rose 
from 748,000 in 2019 
to 786,000 in 2023.
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South Coast Population up Slightly between July 1, 2020 and July 1, 2024

Preliminary 
Estimate

July 1, 2024

Revised 
Population 

Estimate July 1, 
2023

Revised 
Population 

Estimate July 1, 
2022

Revised 
Population 

Estimate July 1, 
2021

Revised 
Population 

Estimate July 1, 
2020

1 year 1 year % 4 year 4year%

Oregon 4,259,132         4,246,688           4,230,711           4,216,137           4,236,615                     12,444 0.3% 22,517    0.53%

Population Estimates for Oregon and Counties (Vintage 2024)

COOS 65,263               65,290                64,999                64,835                64,934                                (27) 0.0% 329         0.51%

DOUGLAS 111,047             111,279              111,305              111,231              111,377                            (232) -0.2% (330)        -0.30%

CURRY 23,593               23,669                23,601                23,511                23,462                                (76) -0.3% 131         0.56%

Of Coos County’s +329 population gain since July 2020, city of Bandon accounted 
for about 200 of the increase

Prepared by:
Population Research Center
College of Urban and Public Affairs, Portland State University

November 15,2024
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Labor Force Participation Rates Declined for 55+ following Covid-19 Pandemic- have not bounced back
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Total Employed  estimate was 25,413 in October, down 80 over the year and up by 
about 600 up from pre-pandemic recession 



JOB GROWTH BY INDUSTRY
Current Employment Statistics (CES)

20
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Coos County Added Jobs Over the past year

Since October 2023, Coos County has gained 470 payroll 
jobs, an increase of 2.0%. 
Employment gains occurred in 
• other services (+100);
•  leisure and hospitality (+70); 
• professional and business services (+80);
• manufacturing (+80)
•  private education and health services (+60). 
Industries with job losses included retail trade (-100), 
wholesale trade (-40), and mining and logging (-30).
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Oregon employers added 27,300 nonfarm payroll jobs Over the year .
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Mining and logging was unchanged in October, down by 30 over the year.
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Construction trending upward in Coos County- flat over the year 
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Specialty Trade Contractor +36, Construction of Buildings -33 2Q 2023 to 2Q 2024
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Coos County added 80 manufacturing jobs over the year. 40 jobs 
added in Wood products manufacturing
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Several areas of the manufacturing sector lost jobs over the year.
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Retail Trade down 100 jobs over the year

Food and Beverage (-49), general merchandise (-19) 2Q 2023 to 2Q 2024



28

Transportation Sector down 20 Jobs Over the year

Truck transportation down 66 jobs 2Q 2023-2Q 2024
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Financial Activities up by 30 jobs Since October 2023
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Professional And Business Services added 80 jobs over the year



31

Private Education and health Services  up by 80 jobs October 2023-Oct ‘24

Nursing and 
Residential Care 
Facilities +66

Ambulatory Health 
Care Services +31

2Q 2023-2Q 2024
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Coos County Health Care and Social Assistance, local Government Ownership
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Leisure and Hospitality Employment above pre-pandemic total- up 80 jobs over the year
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Total Direct Travel Spending Reached $342.6 million in 2023, up from $317 
million in 2022

Source: Dean Runyan Associates Travelstats.com
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BUSINESSES’ NEED FOR WORKERS
Job Vacancy Survey, Help Wanted Online 
Advertisements (HWOL), and Quarterly Forecast 
from the Oregon Office of Economic Analysis
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Over the long Term the U.S. Economy has been adding jobs since Y2k

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1,0
00

s o
f J

ob
 O

pe
nin

gs
U.S. Job Openings September 2001 -September 2024

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics Job Opening and Labor Turnover Survey and Oregon Employment 



37

Southwestern Oregon had roughly 3,300 job 
vacancies at any given time in 2023.

We surveyed 1,600 private employers with two or more employees.
If they were hiring, employers gave details about each vacancy, including:

• Job title
• Full- or part-time status
• Permanent or temporary status
• Starting wage or salary
• Educational and experience requirements

Businesses also identified if their vacancies were difficult to fill, and if so, they wrote 
in the primary reason they faced hiring challenges.
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The number of Southwestern Oregon vacancies 
have declined since peaking in 2021. 
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Health care and social assistance businesses 
reported the most vacancies of any industry. 

Industry Vacancies

Average 
Hourly 
Wage

All Industries 3,301         $22.05
Health care and social assistance 799            $25.06
Leisure and hospitality 400            $15.19
Retail trade 386            $16.80
Construction 307            $26.01
Management, administrative, and waste services 305            $24.14
Manufacturing 283            $22.29
Natural resources and mining 234            $20.01
Transportation, warehousing, and utilities 168            $20.65
Financial activities 134            $21.53
Professional, scientific, and technical services 103            $32.59
Other services 99              $22.48
Wholesale trade 38              n/a
Information 24              n/a

Source: Oregon Employment Department

Southwestern Oregon Job Vacancies by Industry, 2023
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Health care practitioners and technical occupations 
had more vacancies than any other group.

Occupation Group Vacancies
All Occupations 3,301         

Health Care Practitioners and Technical 436            
Transportation and Material Moving 352            
Construction and Extraction 332            
Food Preparation and Serving Related 292            
Health Care Support 277            
Sales and Related 259            
Office and Administrative Support 241            
Protective Service 205            
Building and Grounds Cleaning and Maintenance 179            
Production 179            
Installation, Maintenance, and Repair 165            
Business and Financial Operations 76              
Community and Social Service 73              
Management 72              

Source: Oregon Employment Department

Southwestern Oregon Job Vacancies by Occupation Group, 2023
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Area businesses were hiring for a variety of jobs across the economy in 
2023. They reported vacancies for 143 different occupations.

Occupation Vacancies
All Occupations 3,301              

 Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers 169                 
 Retail Salespersons 145                 
 Firefighters 121                 
 Construction Laborers 110                 
 Personal Care Aides 110                 
 Fast Food and Counter Workers 83                   
 Nursing Assistants 81                   
 Production Workers, All Other 81                   
 Registered Nurses 80                   
 Carpenters 74                   
 Cooks, Restaurant 69                   
 Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners 69                   
 Cashiers 68                   
 Therapists, All Other 64                   
 Medical and Clinical Laboratory Technicians 62                   

Source: Oregon Employment Department

Top Southwestern Oregon Occupations
With the Highest Number of Job Vacancies, 2023
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Employers had more difficulty filling vacancies in 
some occupations.

Occupation Vacancies
Difficult-to-Fill Vacancies in All Occupations 2,395                    

 Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers 169                       
 Construction Laborers 81                         
 Personal Care Aides 77                         
 Registered Nurses 72                         
 Production Workers, All Other 71                         
 Nursing Assistants 70                         
 Therapists, All Other 64                         
 Medical and Clinical Laboratory Technicians 62                         
 Fast Food and Counter Workers 60                         
 Cooks, Restaurant 59                         
 Welders, Cutters, Solderers, and Brazers 54                         
 Carpenters 53                         
 Radiologic Technologists and Technicians 52                         
 Firefighters 50                         

Source: Oregon Employment Department

Top Southwestern Oregon Occupations
With the Highest Number of Job Vacancies, 2023
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One out of two job vacancies in Southwestern Oregon pay 
starting wages of less than $20 per hour. 1 in 7 pay $30 or 
More

Support Business ∙ Promote Employment

Less than $20
49%

$20 through $29.99
30%

$30 and up
14%

Unknown
7%

Southwestern Oregon Job Vacancies by Hourly Wage, 
2023
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40% vacancies in Oregon were in the Portland Tri-
County (Portland Metro and Clackamas) area. 

Geography Vacancies

Average 
Hourly 
Wage

Full-time 
Positions

Permanent 
Positions

Require 
Education 

Beyond
High School

Require 
Previous 

Experience
Difficult 

to Fill
Oregon Statewide 72,815       $25.13 82% 94% 39% 58% 61%

Portland Metro 21,685       $28.81 91% 97% 47% 66% 51%
Mid-Valley 9,190         $23.51 79% 96% 41% 60% 61%
East Cascades 9,024         $23.62 74% 92% 34% 55% 70%
Lane 7,704         $23.53 82% 97% 34% 54% 55%
Clackamas 7,481         $26.13 80% 95% 41% 54% 60%
Rogue Valley 5,214         $22.87 80% 94% 40% 54% 66%
Northwest Oregon 4,684         $21.18 66% 82% 30% 48% 75%
Southwestern Oregon 3,301         $22.05 83% 91% 30% 54% 73%
Eastern Oregon 3,035         $20.74 80% 90% 31% 41% 73%
Multi-area or unknown 1,497         $34.69 95% 95% 54% 86% 61%

Oregon Job Vacancies by Geography, 2023

Source: Oregon Employment Department
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Job vacancies have decreased since 2022 in all 
areas of the state.

Geography 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Change from 

2022
Oregon Statewide 57,241       44,408      96,887     103,977      72,815           -30%

Portland Metro 21,218       13,429      28,014     30,991        21,685           -30%
Mid-Valley 7,091         6,995        12,681     15,083        9,190             -39%
East Cascades 5,673         4,402        10,771     10,697        9,024             -16%
Clackamas 5,795         3,921        10,088     11,934        7,481             -37%
Lane 5,414         4,029        8,857       10,003        7,704             -23%
Rogue Valley 4,134         3,749        8,752       8,934          5,214             -42%
Northwest Oregon 3,357         2,255        7,311       6,624          4,684             -29%
Southwestern Oregon 1,745         2,195        4,801       4,298          3,301             -23%
Eastern Oregon 2,147         2,527        4,199       4,399          3,035             -31%
Multi-area or unknown 667            906           1,413       1,014          1,497             48%

Oregon Job Vacancies by Geography, 2019-2023

Source: Oregon Employment Department
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Total online job volume increased in Oregon and in the U.S. in October. Ads Up by 
120 in Coos County- down by 370 over the year



47

Oregon Employment Expected to grow by 1.0% in 2025 and 0.9% in 2025 

Source: Oregon Office of Economic Analysis December Economic and Revenue Forecast 
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The Office of Economic Analysis forecasts Oregon will gain 20,600 jobs over the next year.
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The consensus among forecasters anticipates real GDP growth of 2.7% in 2024 (annual average) 
compared to 2.9% in 2023.
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Consumer Price Index up 2.6%  over the year- October 2024
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Housing Inflation remains double the Federal Reserve’s Target 
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According to the Federal 
Home Finance Agency, Coos 
County saw average home 
prices rise by 4.2% in 2023 
and rose by 227% since year 
2000.  Curry County home 
prices rose by 4.25% over the 
year and by about 212% 
since year 2000. Among 
Oregon counties, only seven 
others had faster home price 
growth in 2023 than Coos and 
Curry. 

https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Pages/House-
Price-Index.aspx

https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Pages/House-Price-Index.aspx
https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Pages/House-Price-Index.aspx
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How Will the Proposed timber Cove Development impact local housing supply?
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Guy Tauer, Regional Employment Economist
Guy.r.tauer@employ.oregon.gov

Sign up for the latest workforce and economic research 
www.qualityinfo.org/subscribe  

Follow us on Twitter / X @OED_Research

mailto:Guy.r.tauer@employ.oregon.gov
http://www.qualityinfo.org/subscribe
https://twitter.com/OED_Research
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